i) to approve, for the further implementation of the Remuneration Policy, the 
reduction 
- with the methods and terms set out in art. 2445 of the civil code as referred to 
in art. 13 of Law 342/2000 - of the “Revaluation reserve pursuant to law 
342/2000" in the amount of €2,300,000,000.00 (two billion three hundred 
million point zero zero); 

ii) to approve, for the above purpose, the use of the aforesaid amount of 
€2,300,000,000.00 (two billion three hundred million point zero zero), made 
available following the reduction of the “Revaluation reserve pursuant to Law 
342/2000” or, subordinately — if compliance with the legal provisions required 

for the completion of the procedure pursuant to Art. 2445 of the Italian Civil

[...]

number of shares making up the share capital (articles 5.2 and 5.3 of the By-laws remain 
unchanged). 

The following is art. 5.1 of the By-Laws in the current and proposed text. 

CURRENT TEXT PROPOSED TEXT 

ART. 5 ART. 5 

5.1 The share capital is 
€4,005,358,876.00 (four billion five 
million three hundred and fifty-eight 
thousand eight hundred and seventy-six 
point zero zero) represented by 
3,571,487,977 (three billion five 
hundred and seventy-one million four 
hundred and eighty-seven thousand nine 
hundred and seventy-seven) ordinary 
shares with no nominal value. 

(unchanged) 

5.1 The share capital is €4,005,358,876.00 
(four billion five million three hundred and 
fifty-eight thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-six point zero zero) represented by 
3,375,937,893 (three billion three hundred 
and seventy-five million nine hundred and 
thirty-seven thousand eight hundred and 
ninety-three) ordinary shares with no 
nominal value. 

(unchanged) 

The cancellation resolution will be effective as from its registration in the Register of 
Companies pursuant to art. 2436, paragraph 5, of the civil code. 

The proposed amendment does not give Shareholders the right of withdrawal, pursuant

[...]

1) to cancel 195,550,084 treasury shares with no par value leaving the amount of the 
share capital unchanged and proceeding to reduce the related reserve by the amount of 
€2,399,992,593 (equal to the book value of the cancelled shares); 
2) to amend Article 5.1 of the By-laws as follows: 
“5.1 The share capital is €4,005,358,876.00 (four billion five million three hundred and 
fifty-eight thousand eight hundred and seventy-six point zero zero), represented by 
3,375,937,893 (three billion three hundred and seventy-five million nine hundred and 
thirty-seven thousand eight hundred and ninety-three) ordinary shares with no nominal 
value”; 
3) to grant the Board of Directors - with the authority to delegate to the Chief Executive 
Officer and for the latter to sub-delegate - all powers necessary to execute the resolution 
taking all actions required, appropriate, instrumental and/or connected with the